TAROT 4508dc FB L
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

{ERWER

Programmable

[BAxis||Mems|[ o Sr ][ Easy JEneray]( & [stable] [ 5[ TP )[400m)[ L. ][ 989 J[RoHS]

Thank you for buying Tarot products. the Tarot 450 PRO FBL is the latest technology in Rotary RC
models. Please read this manual carefully before assembling and flying the new Tarot 450PRO FBL
helicopter. We recommend that you keep this manual for future reference regarding tuning and

maintenance.
WLEWRMN CHMERFFTR , LRHE., #AERHAZIVASFEFSEANARSTEER , RS
EBEFINIEPREOMTF. EFREEZH , BSUIERAARREE | BE— B EE kAN K%L

EREEZEREXARES , MEABESE,



1.INTRODUCTION

Thank you for buying Tarot Products. The Tarot 450 PRO FBL Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full
featured Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before
assembling the model, and follow all precautions and recommendations locate within the manual . Be sure to
retain the manual for future reference , routine maintenance, and tuning . The TAROT 450PRO FBL is a new
product developed by FeiYue.lt features the beast design available on the Micro-Heli market to date,providing
flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for
customer support.

RREHEIEBMN SR |, AT IHMREZ 5 EREEETAROT 450 PRO FBLEFHL , BB E MM TX AN R 2 S TR
DRBEEXEET  REEEZENREFEXARBS , FAEEHTRELRLEENES%E , TAROT 450 PRO FBLEGIRM CHHT =
m , FMEBRBRCTRELNFEEERERMEENCITEFE. TAROT 450 PRO FBLERERIENIER,

THE MEANING OF SYMBOLS EZ5H{KES

AWARMNG Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
M= RARRRELRIFIRG, MERERTLERNVERKARESE,

ACAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
x B RARMRIELIRIERL, MERBRTEERBR.

FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
®E Ik TEEAZLENRET, BF2ERIRE, »

IMPORTANT NOTES £Z285

R/C helicopters,including the TAROT 450 PRO FBL are not toys.R/Chelicopter utilize various high-tech products
and Technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even
death. Please read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety
and the safety of others and your environment when operating allITAROTproducts.

Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this product.

Intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal flying field. After the sale
of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or.usage.

TAROT 450 PRO FBL SRR A M fL BR G2 7 EE BMMERHT 1 H kM KBRS FTAT R 0 (#
TE AR REN AR ERRE B E R, ARSI RAR IR 2L T 8E %2 T8 {1
fig H & %%Mﬁmﬁ@ﬁw&ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁmzmgﬁﬁm@ﬁﬁgﬁﬂm§$%mﬁ¢z§%%&m
T ARG AA R AT B ABERI NN S AAE R R A B AT RSN LR RITER
T U EREERR T RIEEAE S E UEA AR BA R MR ENEREH FNAAERE AT

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products
for the first time.A local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup,and fly your model for the first
time.the TAROT 450 PRO-FBL requires a certain degree of s kill to operate,and is a consumer item.Any damage
or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be
returned for repair of experience problems during operation or maintenance

BABEBRESHRERNESHAMERN A NKREERE TEHAZERTHEFR TMER1FRATEK
BRARBAmE REARREGGNERFT AR B EEHBREECHE A AR EFBIERRR
5 B A4 E T 4 (R AR 5.

ACAUTION
x B

Fly only in safe areas, away from other people, Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds
of people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of
maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury
occurring during the operation or as of a result of R/C aircraft models.

BIEEIRE, EAKBESRRMESER  RITHBUEHAZ  ARBERENMETIRIR « EFIEHRERR - URIBIELEHR
AT, BETEEBRITRZESSATEHNRN - BRITSEVWIERTLZE I EITRESERBMERETTENZEIE-




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION SER¢Mi1R A%

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose
an a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near
buildings, high voltage cables, or tress to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your
model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid
to fly for reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain,
wind, snow or darkness.

EEMRTHEEET—ENRE  AHNEBES/RYE  BNNBEHERNEER  FRET | S
ZMF RIS EEBERGEHERT VETERESLEA B2 BRY  SBER  HA AN m "
== BEBINASERECEMAMENEE ORNEBR  BULEEEZRRESEEER L
FEMT ESEREEREMERT  EHRTREMERNRE/SKBOREE -

EPETH HESBR2XETERE  UBRRFSREBNZZE °

PREVENT MOISTURE SE&#hmisss

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause
the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to
rain or moisture.

EE#ABHEHFIEBNETSALFER BN BB NI BRIIKR  BEEBE
FWREER - BLEKEEANRSADHEHMEREFSHREMSI BRI RBHIEN |

PROPER OPERATION 7 & R4 ER =
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. This j %‘\\’%

product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.
BOEFRENT  EENFRICEREE , BEAEN CETRERTNTH , URREENRE,
ERAETRESTRE  BOSRER  HOERERS | EZSIEBIFLHE.

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT #ZBS1&2

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is operating
on the same frequency. Frequency. Interference can cause your model, or other models to
crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be invaluable for the assembly,

tuning, trimming, and actual first flight. (Recommend you to practice with computer-based
flight simulator.)

ERFEREH  BRRESSRDEENEGEETRIT  DRABSHEDEFNRHURZE
HEERMALATFESSENAGE ° EERUBERDESZYOHEST TNHE  BZESE
ZBERIERT  BEEBONATESES - FTTBURERIT °

@R ERBREFEEREAPIVEES)

AVGNNG  SAFE OPERATION Z2iR({E

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation
may cause in danger.

%EB’:‘@E@E?JP@&%E:E&WEW&VEEE‘E%% CBRES S BRAERRERIE B
ABERBRIESES -

| ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES =EEEPEH

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to
the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands, e
and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself
and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you
have landed the model.

LESMIREEARRE ISR UZ7BEUSEEANYT  UERERBRRER

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT R

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

EERUDELEYPA BHABRZE EIBRATENE AHERSERIR - BE - X
BREASEMBFEEBARBENTRE -




3 ASSEMBLY SECTION 22488 TAROT II/

(0) (T T m ,Applya little am ount of T43 thread lock

Linkage ball A(M2.5X3.3 when fixing a metal part
i‘ﬁé&A?M2.5X3.3)®4.75X2)0.4mm BRI TEBIHEERIERT43(1BLK)

L

L1V
D4XD8X3mm

Thrust bearing
LEHESHR (@3XD8X3. 5mm) X2

O

Washer
#F) (D5.5x@8x0.4 ) x2

i

Thrust bearing.
LEHERRR

@D3XD8X3.5mm
Washer

75
@5.5X@8X0.4mm

Bearing Met al main rot ro holder
W& (@4XD8X3mm) X4 \’ SREERKEE
Thrust bearing and washer for .
radial bearing are wear items,
and thus should be Inspected for 7
replacement after every 20 flights. CAUTION
For flights with high headspeed, R
the Inspection Intkrval should
JT rgucegogsure flightgafa:y. ‘” Met a[main rot or holder QP Py grease on
Y & 1TiF i :
Eﬁﬁgiéﬁgmg;g" o \ Linkage ball'A(M2.5X3.3) RN }L‘;é‘;é}é’(‘j;l’}%ac "
= b W Taing BR3LA(M2.5X3.3) \ g (B lE3Ims
BEEENEZ B URE ITRE ©4.75X20.4mm H
CAUTION * 1 } H
Y. U]
Fororigin al manufactory pack age, if the product is : \
already assembled by Factory, Please check again if Thin(largerID)  Thick(smaller ID)
screws are firmly secured and applied with some glue. (REERX) (BN
R BHY ARNRREERIEEERASELERUE ER. Thrust bearing LEiR##H&

Feathering shaft

Gt
@3X@4X51mm
Damper rubber

BB REK)
D4XD6.5X4mm
/ Collar
e HHEE
D4XD5.6X1mm
S O

i

Metal main rot or housing

EREIEREEE
L d
0 ]
"/ Washer w
Socket screw Damper rubber E S|
EXAAEEL (M2X6mm) X2 HEHBB(RE) (94x06.5x4mm)x2 @2XB6X0.6mm
Socket screw
(e H @ H ISk P75 B 4(M2X6mm)X2
R ‘
Washer Collar
E5) (92X@6X0.6mm) X2 HEHEE (94X@5.6X1mm) X2




Long linkage ball(M2X2.5)
SiRicBRL (M2X2.5)
©4.75X19.68mm

Bearing Wa_sher

ik =5
@2X@5X6X2.3mm ©2X©3.6X0.2mm
Already assembled
by Factory.
[

-

Sock et screw
ESkA7 iR
M2X12mm

"D Bearing
-0 R
@1.5X@4X2mm

Metal FL control arm
SRFLHE O

BRL
ks Sock et butt on head screw
..... ) N TSEL N FRIRL
“‘?‘iﬁﬁ* 0#X4mm
linkage ball A(M2X2.5) R\adius i
Bk (M2X2.5) RadiusiEFF

@4.75X7.18mm

© [jm

Socket screw
Bk FigeL
M2X5mm

© (]
Socket button head screw
HESLAANAREZ (#0X4mm ) X4

© [jm

Socket screw
EsLRAREZ (M2X12mm ) X2

© [

Bearing
& (@2XD5XF6X2.3mm ) X4

i

Bearing
i (D1.5X@4X2mm ) X4

I
© |
Washer
#F#E (02X03.6X0.2mm ) X2

© (m
Linkage ball A(M2X2.5)
ESLA(M2X2.5)(@4.75X7.18mm)X6

© c—1n

Long Linkage ball A(M2X2.5)
SR EERL(M2X2.5)(D4.75X19.68mm)X1

© [—m=

Socket collar screw
ELmAREREREZ (M2X10mm ) X1

© |

M2 Nut
M24ZHEX 1

Socketscrew
FESSVAEL £24

M2x5mm :
: Metal head stopper
— &/EHEE LI5S

Socket collar screw

M2X10Ek R RihERZ

\\ Main shaft

Xl
@5X118mm
@5X116mm

Linkage rod (F)
Approx45.5 mm X 2 CAUTION
EEFFRIC(F)£945.5mmX2 e

For origin al manufactory pack age,
if the product is already assembled
by Factory,Please check again if
screws are firmly secured and
applied with some glue.
BB ORNRRERREE
BSR4 REHE LK.




Apply alittle am ount of T43 thread lock
when fixing a metal part

BURWTERABERBRT43(BLRK)

Metal bearing holder

SBREHEERE

Mot or mount

Set screw

1Ei%igse

Canopy mounting bolt

L BEEE

Socket button head screw
FELA AR
(M2.5x5mm)

M2, 5X12mm

Carbon flber main frame

BREFEAMIRT.2mm

ZYX mount
ZYXE R

b Y Bearing
\\> L1 S
/- @5X@13X4mm

o S=RE
Canopy mounting bolt
ML ZEEEHE (4X24mm ) X2

@
M2.5 Set screw
M2.51E% 842 (M2.5X12mm)X2

™

@ ([ D
Socket butt on head screw
FELAAIRE(2.5X5mm)X14

i

Bearing
HA(@5XD11X5mm)X2

Skid mount

EBHEEERE

Socket button
head screw

RS AR
(M2.5X5mm) \
(-

o Washer
= : £ )
l 32.6X35.8X0.6mm
\l Socket button

head screw

FEL A AR

(M2.5X10mm)

7\
()
©)

(I

Socket button head screw
HELARHIRL(M2.5X10mm)X2

© (o

Socket butt on head screw
FELRAIEL(2.5X5mm)X1
(=) |

© |

Washer

#F#5) (02.6X35.8X0.6mm ) X3




Socket button

head screw

HE LA FRIRE -~
M2X6mm

Washer

EF
@2X@5X0. 5mm

2M Nut
2M 21

Socket button
head screw
HESLRNFRIEL
M2X6mm

Linkage ball A(M2X3.5)
BRLA (M2X3. 5)
@4.75X8. 18mm

Washer

#E)
@2X@5X0. 5mm

Recommend sanding the marked position with waterproof abrasive paper
avoid the wires of electric parts to be cut.

000KEVUEFTEE | BIB LA F iR PR A EIR

(#800-1000)as below illustration to
iy FFEGRERLE  ATER#800~1

Strap hole

Water proof

/ abrasive paper
IKEDUE

© |

Washer
#5) (@2x@5x0.5mm ) x6

M2 Nut
M2iZ i x 3

©

Socket button head screw
HE LR HIRZ(M2X6mm)x6

© (=

Linkage ball A(M2x3.5)
BRLA (M2x3.5) (@4. 75x8. 18mm) x3

Main shaft o
F4h \ Press two main frames equally.
YT ERUR T
@ L] @
e Main frame
FEMR
Glass surface /

RIEFE

N7

NOQ

Main frame assembly point:

First do not fully tight en the screws of main frames.
Put the main shaft through the two bearings and
check if the movements(up/dows)are smooth .The
bottom bracket must be firmly touched the level table
top(glass surface);please keep the smooth movements
on main shaft and level bottom bracket ,then slowly
tighten the screws ,A correct assembly can help for the
power and flight performance

MEMIRAIER :

MR R RS |, MATHBRF - FHMARAL
TRIMUFBIR , ERERLASKTRE GREFE)
BCED BRI S BRI REAREL R
92, FRMRNEENHHS VMTHEERERE




Bearing
A
D3x@8x3mm

Bearing
HE(D3xD8x3mm)x2
Bearing
HiR(D6xD10x3mm)x2

Tail boom mount(R)

Vq Torque tube drive REEEE (A7)
p gear assembly
‘3 e REN SR A
& ./ o
! " A
M Long umbrella gear
| Bl K 4 B
AW @2.6xA13.8x19. 25

Bearing
b
@26x@10x3mm

-' Hexagonal bolt
NAEE

L

Tail boom mount(L)

EEEEE (£)

l

Bearing
HHR(D3xD8x3mm)x

il

Bearlng
iHE(D6xD10x3mm)x2

O [jm

Socket screw

ESL AR AIRZ(M2Xx5mm)x6

Metal tall unit set

SEWMEREER

©8.5x@13.5x32.5mm
Bearing
R

@6x@10x3mm Metal plate(R)

SREMEANR
28.75x15x15mm

Tail rotor shaft assembly

el e P

Collar

MESEERE
28x@10x7mm

Long umbrella gear Aluminum bolt

HERPHE ERMIERERHBE
©2.6x213.8x19.25mm @4x15.5mm
Bearing
LS
D3x@8x3mm

Socket screw

ELiAmigs ' Metal plate (L)

M2x5mm EREMANR

26x15x6.05mm

7



© (—m © M

o []

Socket screw

Collar screw M3 Set screw 0%0%3#;%§A BNy
HEIRZ(M2X6MM)X2 M3LEBEBLM3x3mm)XL (g2 @Examm)x2 M2x8mm \

; CollarB Metal Tail
Collar screw Bearing ool etal lal ;

EIETLRESB :
iR (M2x8mm)x2 HR(@2XO5X2.5mmx4 oo S mm)x2 Collanaarasi g;%ggg;& :
EiRes

O [J—m D O]M M2x8mm

Socket screw Bearing

Linkage ball
BkL(M2x2.5)

Collar screw

=

&3 TS 44
ESLAAEIEZL(M2x9mm)x1  $H&(D3xD6x2.5mm)x2 (@4.75x7.5mm)x2 IR
M2X6MM
© [ mm A Bearing
Collar ae gﬂf‘@s 2.5
Socket screw Bearing BiELEER : x@6x2.5mm
tpdie- BEHARRERTS :
ESLARIEL(M2x8mm)x2  H&(D4xD7x2.5mm)x2 (@4x@5.1x0.3mm)x1 @2xD3x2.5m
© (LI e i e
I ““ ““ @ H @ “ Control link Ll REFCREA Tail il
Slide shaft Washer Washer RIEHIERFL 0/2)((2)3x4mm \‘# é&é}ggu
EBiigExl #5)(02x03.6x0.5mm)x2  FEF)(D2x@3.6x0.2mm)x3 ¥ ; :f B ?8x18.2
Metal T type arm o h= 4 x18.2mm
SRETRSHE o ® S
CAUTION ‘ )
While assembly the slide shaft please use suitable Bearing :
amount of T43 on the thread. Please do not use R48 R

avoid damages while maintenance or repairs.
A RBER , BEROROTABLRTET £, MEERRISH
RAMMARLERAT R MBS A EiREEFRTHZR.

Slide shaft
EBisE

gaheis | mwlrmss i
< =
w @2x@3.6x0.5mm
Care must be taken during assembly to ensure tail grips
Already assembled by factory, <@ operate smoothly without binding. Any slight binding
please note to check again. ' may affect tail action during flight.
CALE ek, 15 BAT FEHIA . RN, BIARZEEBIR , LETHETRSH VTR BN ERIRG.
Bearing
R

Tail rotor control arm

RiEREHE j 1 e
. \ Washer
#E)
/ l @2x03.6x0.2mm

Linkage ball

BR3L(M2x2.5)

©4.75x7.5mm g;é;éffew

M2x9mm
CAUTION
TR

D2xD5x2.5mm

DQ4xD7x2.5mm

EEHIE R R TR
@4x@5.1x0.3mm

BB
M2x8mm

’ 7 \\ l
e, \ Collar Collar screw

Bearing holder
o RRSHMRERE

Linkage ball
CAUTION | BksL(M2x2.5)
ER @4.75x7.5mm

Aim tail rot or hub at the concave of tail
rot or shaft and fix it, please apply a little
glue on the set screw.

ISR FER R AR A MR L,

Washer
#a)
/®2x®3.6x0.2mm

\Bearing
LV
@2x@5x2.5mm

M3 Set screw
M3LEiBiRss
M3x3mm

For original manufactory package ,if the product is already assembled
by Factory ,please check again if screws are firmly secured and applied

with some glue.

BIEHHTBENRREESR  BEERASBLESHR LR,

Tail pitch bell crank
must be parallel to
tail output shaft to
ensure sufficient

pitch travel range.
ETREE S REMFTIL
RIFTIERES.

When tightening a linkage ball to aplastic part ,please note to use a little
CA glue and tighten it firmly, but not over tightened, or they will strip.
BASNBRAESSEE , GROBNCARAS LAAMENT , Mg HER

AR SHIRL.

8



Apply a little am ou nt of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part

’

SRELECH T S MAHEFBEMTA3 (ML)

When assembling into the tail boom,

please apply some oil on the surface,

to make it smooth during the

assembling and keep it vertical with

the tor que tube for smooth rotation.
BARERE , SMREKLERH , LIRRFEIRE
ABEHRHSRIENMRFER | ILRMENING.

When assembling

please note to check again.

Already assembled by factory,

BEETH , BEUBTERIA.

the tail boom,
please aim at the

Ball Ilnk

Rudder control rod

BRI HIET

@1. 3x330mm\‘

>\<

Tail boom brace set

BEiEE

Socket butt on head screw
EESLANAIRE

M2.5x6mm

,.A_.\"""'QQ

fixing hole@3
Torque tube EANREHRETEIL
BIETNmeT R EO3EE
\ Tail blade

~

EhE® \

Tail control guide Socket screw

/%E*'J’FHEEH( ELptaias Collar screw
M2x12mm ; hERY
i ili M2x8
. — F' :ﬁég;if;;ntalstabuhzer x8mm )
R !
347mm

Meatl stablllzer mount (Upper) ‘
SRATHESE LE ; ‘

Socket screw
ESLA7 iR
M2x18mm

Vertical stabilizer mount

EEEERE

\3K CF Vertical stabilizer
3KIRAER

Ball link
LIRS

Metal stabilizer mount(Lower)
SRXKFEEE TE

Before assembling ,please wrap the tail boom
with a scotch tape (Thickness 0.03~0.05mm)
toavoid the mount slipping.
RERIBLAERR®(0.03~0.05mmE)BREE
BIB5 LB ERE B 5.

Please apply some CA glue to fix MR84ZZ bearing on the torque tube, avoid CA glue adhering to the

| dust cover ro it may cause the bearing stuck .When assembling into the tail boom ,please apply

some oil on the bearing holder and press the holder into the tail boom horizontally.

BULBCAGMRIAZZHRE R T RIEaN L | BIRCAMEIMARIP L =M SBURA RICBNRE R BIEH
BERENRRLERREAENHREFTEARETFAITER.

[Tip to fix the torque tube {EaNIHA B EEWR |

Sp ili ilinside the tail boom ol hedue el
ray silicone oil insi i SR ftorque tub
; e of torque tube
EREERE AN RfERHPOME Torque be
 CAga™ _~ Rfeaft
) / | ( ]
= m— | —~— Tubénd
ube fron . s
Bk Tail boom Bearing e
EBE 347mm A ] :
B4xD8x3mm Bearing Trim 10~15mm  Torque tube bearing holder
ihE(R#E10-15mm Ri&EhihRRE
@5.5x11.25x8
\\\: ;

© (—m

Collar screw
Eihig#(M2x8mm)x2

@ | I

Socket screw

Bk AR (M2x12mm)x2

@ iy

Socket screw

E:LA7 AE4(M2x18mm)x2

© (—m

Collar screw

FFELARSBIRZ(M2X6MM)Xx2




CAUTION
ER

When tightening a scre

over tightened, or they
R BN R S TR

part,please tighten it firmly,but not

, BN BRRD
7T, M RBAOT RS SERT.

w to a plastic

will strip.

Linkage rod(M)

EFF(M)33mm x 3(

Approx.33mm x 3(118mm Main shaft)

118mmzE4)

—

Linkage rod(M)

Approx.31mm x 3(116mm Main shaft)
ZEFF(M)31mm x 3(116mmzE)

*\

Linkage rod (M)

Ball link
EFFL X6

O W s

EFM)P1.3x19mm x 3

Linkage rod(M)
EAF(M)

gear deformed.

Please do not over tighten,
a over tighten may cause
the autorotation tall drive

BESAHEOSYER A, SERER
ZIERREENEEER

Socket coll

M2X12mm

5
M

ESLPAFRMEEL

ar screw

Main drive gear set

- & \
ey E
24248

Apply a little am ou nt of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part
RARIT S BIGBERERTA3RLK)

Anti rotation bracket

TFRER

Socket button head
self tapping screw

FELAHBERIRY
T2.6x6mm

Socket button head screw
EELA AR
M2.5x5mm

©  (]mmmm
Socket button head
self tapping screw
EFLANABERIRYL
(T2.6x6mm)x2

©  (mmm

Socket button head screw
HFESLANAEIRE(M2.5Xx5mm)x10

© [[mm

Socket Collar screw

Bk RHERYL
(M2x12mm)x1

§

M2 Nut

M2i2iEx1

Socket button head screw
FESLR AR
M2.5x5mm

Cross screw
Fktge
M2x4mm

One-way Shaft ring
. fiq i 25
D6x@8x1. 6mm

R48

One-way bearing
AR DES
@6x210

x12mm

Already
BEEA

assembled

Character side faces down

NBAFHT

Main gear case
FERPILRE
©10x@21.5x7.8mm

Main drive gear
Fihie
150T

/

One-way bearing shaft
BRMEE
D5x@6x21.5mm

®© D

Cross screw
L +-FE22(M2x4mm) x4

O |

Shaftring ‘
B EHER(P6xD8x1.6mm)x1l

R

Autorotation tail drive gear

=l mESs
106T

10




Carbon fiber blade
REFEIER

&

For motor fixing

DiAEESEYL

Battery mount
EMEEEN

Use Adhesive foam or
Hoop & Loop tael to fix
LUB R INERREAEE. §

Socket button head
self tapping screw
FELARAEERIRZ
T2.6x6mm

M3 Set screw
M31EB 822 (M3x3mm)x1

© [ mm

Apply a little am ount of T43 thread lock
when fixing a metal part
Socket collar screw

BLRHTFBHEEAERT43(BLK)

ELRNRHEEZ(M3x16mm)x2
M3 Nut
M 3BAHAMRNE x2

© (—m

Socket button head screw

ELHABHMERY

T\ Socket collar screw

M3x16mm

S HEL A RRY
M3 Nut M2.5x8mm x2
M3B5HALRIE

©

M3 Set screw
M3 L8842 (M3x3mm)x1

© (—m

Socket button head self
tapping screw
FELAAELIRY
(T2.6x6mm)x6

Socket button head screw
FE LA AR
M2.5x8mm

© (Cm

Socket button head screw
*ELA AR
M2.5x5mm x4

Set the motor pinion gear to main drive gear mesh to approximately0.1mm
to avoid excess power consumption or motor burnt due to overload

SDXRIE A BRFEELRELAF0. 1mmEk , FEERSBIEMRMNNDREH DX

Make sure the motor pinon gear parallel(match)
evenly with the main gear while assembly.

BER , BRERSERLTS.

T ERERREEREE
lElmluumuuml% i
go

amtmmﬁ,wijfiiiiii/
-. L S

Taro’

4s0m 3800K"

g

11



Socket button head self
tapping screw
FELAAERIRE
(T2.6x6mm)

ZYX Flybarless Sensor FELABERERL
IYX T FERRSR Washer (T2.6x6mm)
#E) Linkage ball A(M2X3.5)

@2.6x35.8x0.6mm

ZYX foam tape
ZYX 88

Socket button head self
tapping screw

BR3LA (M2X3. 5)
@4. 75X8. 18mm

Servo horn

RIRE

\ Tail Servo

EeRARS

\

Tail servo mount

EFARRES B EE

)
©)

=

Linkage ball A(M2X2.5)
ELA(M2X2.5)(@4.75X7.18mm)X1

Socket button head self
tapping screw
FELAAERIRY.
(T2.6x6mm) x4

M2ig i x1

2

Washer
HF)(D2.6x35.8x0.6mm)x4

Using the included foam tape on battery
mount will effectively reduce vibration
of canopy.

LABE TSR IRE E TRt EE |, e R L SR,

12



Servo

(G - 323mm
Battery o 330mm
Faits . 345mm

Rudder control rod
Approx.345mm x 1
BEieEHEIEF£9345mm x 1

A

Rudder control rod

Rudder control ord.«~ Approx.345mmx 1
Bt st BAEEFIEM2345mm x 1

= Tail servo
RGeS

AUXI
GEAR

RUDD
| ELev _xmnmzmx

AIRE

THRO

BATT
[ElevatorFt

Ailerongl3
PitchiRitE

)
B AXIS BYRD SYSTEM
Baoc i~ OHiNA CHa - Rudderj5@Efe

aq. B. 4. 8 GYRO PORT

Red, Black., Red, White

. 8. 4.8 ESC
E3 i
Red., Black, Red. White
- = \'A e ———— - sl —— -




4 .Q&A

85 % TAROT I//

Q&A1

Pitches up during fast forward flight.
(1) gyro pitch gain too low, increase the pitch gain

(2)Elevator trim not centered.Check if helicopter is tilting backwards during hover.
PRI AT I B ALk & 452

(U (Pitch) AL, T P i IR A0 (Pitch) & B2

(2) 1+ F BT B A P L AU i PR A R N LT BL P ST R B A,

QsA2

Insufficient gain during flight,but increasing gain results in oscillation.
(1)Check and resolve possible mechanical vibration from helicopter.

(2)Use softer ZYX mounting foam,or double up the stock ZYX foam.
(3)Relocate the ZYX to location less prone to vibration.

AT IR AN R K R BT ALE & h

(MK A ETHL R T 7 HE5, R 215 Z .
(2)F W4 J5 25 ek w9 A SO T g 6 A il s Z Y X R A
GyBZYXE 3 T H AN A RS AL E.

Qs&A3

Dirfting during 3D maneuvers.

(1)Incerase roll and pitch gain.

(2)Check if cyclic servos are too low(minimum 0.1sec/60degrees)

3D AT HER A R?

(LY o T 5 5 A A R

Q)R 23 4 30 7 48 1) ) e % 2 75 o 18 (A AL 3 8% B /F T 0. 1sec/ 603 LA Y KL #%).

Qs«A4

Unstable hover,control inputs are too sensitive.
Decrease the aileron and elevator ATV(AFR) value on the transmitter.
In addition,exponential can be added to aileron and elevator channels.

EREAREANEL RBIUER?
A AR TR 32 SLAILKELEIATV(AFR)E . IF 88 INEXPH) % 52, L 32 = 12 B ha da e .

Qs«AS

After increasing the ATV(AFR) of aileron and elevator,3D roll rates are still not enough.
Enter the setup menu of ZY X, increase the roll and pitch limit of swashplate

£ mAILZELEIATV(AFR),(H3D K AT (R B R I L iL R R?
HEAZY XS IR SO R S B, 1 KT A R 3T RE R REHLAT AR

Qs«A6

Helicpoter oscillates after fast forward flight or after tumbles.
(1)Gradually reduce both roll and pitch gain of ZYX.

(2)Use harder head dampener.

WL AT B B 5 5 L LS S T R s ISR

(1) PRARZ Y XL F9 AR5 400 0 % e TR

() e 3R A o A - i 12 4 MO AR O K, 7 5 B ) R,

Qs«AT

Can't enter the system menu or setup menu.

Check of the setting of endpoint and dual rate setting on transmitter.
S BEHE AZYX() 7 G 5 ol 8 ok S

T K A A B BB 4% 0 38 1T 72 K Dual Rate i &2 15 1d /) .

: Q A8 Incorrect CCPM mixing.
& (1)Set the swashplate mode as ano mixing mode (Futaba : H1 ; JR : 1 servo NORM) inyour transmitter.
(2) Select correct swashplate type in ZY X
(3)Please turn off the swash ring,Linkage Compensation,Swash Mix,Mixing,Acceleration and other collective mixing
functions in the transmitter.
CCPMIE S {EA IEH?
(1) 5 L v 38 PR B AF 7 VR 425 2 e F) 160 AR A8 45 5
(2)ZY Xrf i) |- B2 T 3 £ 2 7 I
(3)if 2% 1] 3% 4% 22 pjySwash ring. Linkage Compensation. Swash Mix. Mixing. Acceleration% i {2 Jj fiE.
ZYX unable to power up.
Q & A 9 (1)Check propel!)voltage source.

(2)Check the connection of ZYX and receiver.
ZYX I TAE AR e
(LR 25 R 8 YR 2 75 IE .
()R B ZY X5 B2 W 2% 1) 3 2 ) 75 IE 5 S 4%

Q &A10 ZYX powers up with LED flashing,but red LED keep flashing,unable to work
(1)Possible movement during initialization process.Make sure helicopter is absolutely stationary.
ZYX JFHLJG AT IE 8, G 4007 — H N MR, B IEH TAE?
(1)FFHLES B TEHL 6 20 56 42 # 1k, 47 7T N A JF AL

Q & A 11 I noticed swashplate tilts slightly at extreme pitch due to servo interactions,should I make efforts to level it out?
No.Level the swashplate at 0 degrees when center the collective pitch stick,
End point swashplate interactions are automatically compensated by the ZYX while in flight.
TR B B S S I AR L I 2 A S AR, 3R AR S WK B IE TR R B KT G2
75 0 1R A AE o D) P A A KO B AT, St B RAT I, ZYXS B A IE T+ F R KRS E

Q & A 12 What adjustments can I make on the transmitter after setup has been completed?

You can adjust the,trim,subtrim,dual rates,exponential,collective pitch

WEE 58 T, AT R & IR AL A U 2 Th B2 R RE AL TN ? o ) y _ )
aﬂgﬂ-m}aﬁ R AR 4R BT LR P BL R LA I B 4 i FHAL: B0 (trim,subtrim,) fETi K/ 3l(dual rates,expomenmtial)
# /K 8 fh (collective pitch)

14



5 .TROUBLESHOOTING

CITRR R HERR

YAROT

/4

Problem Cause Solution
L7 A S S| N
Blade Pitch linkage rods are not even Adjust length of pitch linkage rods (A)
Tracking |[Trackingis Off length VAR IEAT(A)K B
P A TR P PITCHI%E & & U 8 A 5
Adjust pitch linkage rods(A) to reduce pitch
by 4 to 5degrees.Hovering headspeed
Excessive pithc should be around 1900RPM.
Headspeed too low g B FIPITCHYR & i 4% 3% T (A) I IKPitchZ)+4~5)%
e T T A € (4 1 2 fie 7 4 £11900RPM)
Increase throttle curve at hovering point
Hover Hovering throttle curve is too low on transmitter (around 65%)
& R il 1 1 2201 i 4 o ki 1) 1 22 (2065 %)
Adjust pitch linkage rods(A) to increase
pitch by 4 to 5 degrees.Hovering headspeed
Not enough pitch should be around 1900RPM.
Headspeed too high X e B PITCHR A #EE FT(A) 1 FPitchZy+4~5)%
F: e 3 A 55 (7 & i L 7 2 201 900RPM)
Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
Hovering throttle curve is too high transmitter (around 65%)
o gk i ) 0 2L VRS 45 28 0 11 i 2(4965% )
Drifting of tail occurs during
hovering,or delay of rudder Rudder neutral point improperly set Reset rudder neutral point
response when centering rudder R msE AN R A
Rudder stick
Response |(z &t R# s — i me,kkz 7w  |£YX yawgain too low Increase ZYX yaw gain
RRERI  Dpmsg st st R BEA TR, L |ZYXRAEERIT WINZY X2 % %
{5 WLAE BT 4 1 A B E.
Tail oscillates (hunting,or wags)
at hover or full throttle ZY X yaw gain too high Reduce ZYX yaw gain
{erR w4 il ] B R B AC A ok Hl B4 ZY X 18 i FEARZY X2 e e i
Forward/aft oscillation when
aileron is applied ZYX pitch gain too high. Gradually reduce pitch gain of ZYX.
Tt W A 4T 1 30 1 i HURRIIS 2 ZY XA A0 P A 5, 77 2 S B T B VRHRZY XL H 4 400 6 12
Helicopter front bobbles(nods)
Oscillation [during forward flight Worn servo,or slack in control links Replace servo,ball link,or linkage balls.
during flight |y 4 « 17 i, b1k 4503k 7] R 28 2 A, $55 o 45 W4 2 Ao GRS TSk BRK
KATE B
Left/right oscillation when
elevator is applied ZYX roll gain too high Gradually reduce roll gain of ZYX.
) JLAT M2 30 18 N, LA 22 4 1 3 ZY X I O 5, 7 A B TRZYX L (7R e IR 2
Elevator input causes helicopter to
drift Worn servo,or slack in control links Replace servo,ball link,or linkage balls.
I ) 11 A 157 L 58 2 14, 5 1 4 O 4 A A R AT L BROK
Slow Forward/Aft/Left/Right Roll rate too low Increase the aileron and elevator
input response Vi T R ATV(AFR) val ue on the transmitter.
T Ja 2245 6 AT B 45 IO AR 1 A 2 4% 2SAILZELEMIATV (AFR)
Control
Response
NAE RN

Sensitive Forward/Aft/Left/Right
input response
i J& 2647 6 AT Bl 1F S i 4R

Roll rate too high
TR T ol 3 A PR

Decrease the aileron and elevator
ATV(AFR) v alue on the transmitter.
] PG 28 4% 2RAIL L ELEIATV(AFR)E »

15




TAROT 450848 FEL
INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Specifications:
Length:645mm
Height:218mm

Main Blade Length:325mm
Main Rotor Diameter:712mm
Tail Rotor Diameter:158mm
Motor Drive Gear:14T

Main Drive Gear:150T

Auto rotation Tail Drive Gear:106T
Tail Drive Gear:25T

Drive Gear Ratio:1:10:4.24
Weight(With Motor):530¢g

NN
H
110mm

218mm

712mm

A
A

BN K EAEER AT MADE IN CHINA

TEROT CORPORaSTIONLIMITED HTTP\\WWw oas1imx.cam 2011.Jan



